
RECEWEP~

CLERK’S OFFICE

DEC 2 2 2003

STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

INFORMATIONAL NOTICE!!!

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS.

NOTE: This AdministrativeCitation refersto TWO separateState
of Illinois Agencies. Oneis the ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD locatedat Stateof Illinois Center,
100WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500,Chicago,Illinois
60601. Theotherstateagencyis the ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY located at:
1021 North GrandAvenueEast,P.O. Box 19276,
Springfield, Illinois 61794-9276.

If you electto contesttheenclosedAdministrativecitation, you must
file a PETITION FOR REVIEW with thirty-five (35) days of thedate
theAdministrativeCitationwasservedupon you. Any suchPetition
for Reviewmustbefiled with theclerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board by eitherhanddeliveringor mailingto theBoardat theaddress
givenabove.A copyof the Petitionfor Reviewshouldbe either
hand-deliveredor mailedto the Illinois EnvironmentalProtection
Agencyat the addressgiven aboveandshouldbe markedto the
ATTENTION: DIVISION OF LEGAL COUNSEL.



RECEIVEE~BEFORETHE ILL[NOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION DEC 2 2 2003

STATE OF ILLINOISILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) Pollution Control BoardPROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC 1,
)

v. ) (IEPA No. 724-03-AC)
)

CHARLES L. PARKER, )
)

Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: CharlesL. Parker
217 1/2 S. Sangamon
Lincoln, Illinois 62656

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthaton thisdateI mailedfor filing with the Clerkofthe Pollution Control

Boardof the Stateof Illinois the following instrument(s)entitledADMiNISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Michelle M. Rya
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: December15,2003

THIS FILING SUBMIT1’ED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

DEC 2~BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ~ 03

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION ~ OF ILLINOISo utlon Control Boaycf

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

~CompIainant, ) AC
)

v. ) (IEPA No. 724-03-AC)
)

CHARLES L. PARKER, )
)

Respondent. )
JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That Charles L. Parker (“RespondenV’) is the present owner of a property located in

Logan County, Illinois, and described as follows:

All that part of the North Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 32, Township 20
North, Range 2 West of the

3
rd P.M., Logan County, Illinois, lying south of the south

line of the right of way of the Champaign-Havana Branch of the Illinois Central
Railroad Company and east of the southeasterly line of the right of way of the
Peoria-Evansville Branch of the said railroad companyand west of the northwesterly
line of the right of way of the wye track connecting the said Champaign-Havana
Branch (Havana District) and the Peoria-Evansville Branch (Peoria District) of said
railroad company.

The property is commonly known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as Lincoln/Parker.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 1078055001.

3. That Respondent has owned said facility at all times pertinent hereto.



4. That on November 10, 2003, William Zierath of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Springfield Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his

inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by William Zierath during the course of his November

10,. 2003 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondent has violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(l) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(l)

(2002).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean

construction ordemolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7)of theAct, 415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(7) (2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2002),. Respondentis

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, fora total ofThreeThousand Dollars ($3,000.00). IfRespondentelects

not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be

due and payable no later than January 15, 2004, unless otherwise provided by order of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board.
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IfRespondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,

Respondentshall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Frotectton Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2002), if Respondentfails

to petition orelects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for reviewof thisAdministrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above. -

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental ProtectionAgency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

Ifany civil penaltyand/or hearing costs are notpaid within the time prescribed by order of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). IfRespondentelects to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within

thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent. -

Date: i~.,/I� 03
Renee Cipriano, Director ~“-‘- /
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 NOrth Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

)
Complainant, ) AC

)
V. ) (IEPA No 724-03-AC)

)
CHARLES L. PARKER, )

)
Respondent. )

FACILITY: Lincoln/Parker SITE CODE NO.: 1078055001

COUNTY: Logan CIVIL PENALTY: $3,000.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: November 10, 2003 -

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or -

Federal Employer Identification Number(FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF:
)
)
)
)

IEPA DOCKET NO.
)

Respondent. )

Affiant, William E. Zierath,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarilydeposesandstatesas
follow:

1. Affiant is a field inspectoremployedby theLandPollution Control
Division oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandhasbeenso
employedat all timespertinenthereto.

2. OnNovember10, 2003,between10:25AM and 10:45AM, Affiant
conductedan inspectionofa disposalsiteoperatedwithoutanAgency
permit, locatedin LoganCounty,Illinois andknownasParker1 by the
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency. Saidsitehasbeenassignedsite -

codenumberLPC# 1078055001bytheAgency.

3. Affiant inspectedsaidParker1 opendump siteby an on-siteinspection
which includedwalking andphotographingthesite.

4. As aresultofthe activitiesreferredto in paragraph3 above,Affiant
completedtheInspectionReportform attachedheretoandmadeapart
hereof,which, to thebestofAffiant’s knowledgeandbelief, is an accurate
representationofAffiant’s observationsandfactualconclusionswith
respectto saidParker1 opendump.

SubscribedandSwornTo beforeme
This2 ~1ayof ~zm~—~ ~

~ ~POWELL
~ ~

p~r~~ iS, 2004
~



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

Region: 5 - SpringfieldCounty: Logan LPC#:

Location/Site Name: Lincoln/Parker
Date: 11/10/03 Time: From 10:25 To 10:45 05/26/99

Inspector(s): William Zierath Weather:
No. of Photos Taken: # 15 Est. Amt. of Waste: >100 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes #
Interviewed: No one Complaint #: C-98-1 03-C

__ No~

DEC
-. ~~2Oo3IEPl~~..DLPC

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL

ILliNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS - E
2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD - LII

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board .

7. 21(e)

DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT
AND REGULATIONS

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging .

(3) Open Burning

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters

(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors

(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site

1078055001

Previous Inspection Date:

Mostly Cloudy, 45F

Responsible Party
Mailing Add ress(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

Charles L. Parker
217V2 S. Sangamon
Lincoln, Illinois 62656

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC #
Inspection Date:

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or .

Demolition Debris

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire

(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101 (a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

E
-

OTHER REQUIREMENTS -

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (Lii) PCB; (LI) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE_NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED_ON:

.

15. OTHER: .

-

Signature of Inspector(s)
Informational Notes
1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



MEMORANDUM

Date: November10, 2003

To: BOL File

From: William E. Zierath, BOL/FOS - Springfield Region

Subject: LPC# 1078055001— LoganCounty
LincolnlParker ~ ~
ComplaintC-98-103-C /Efi,~
FOSFile 0Lp0

A complaintfollow-up investigationwasconductedatthis siteonNovember10, 2003.
No oneelsewasatthesiteduringthis investigation.Theweatherwasmostlycloudyand
45°F.

Manyoftheabandonedvehiclespreviouslyobservedon thissitehadbeenremoved.
However,therewereeight abandonedcarsin thewestpartofthe siteandoneabandoned
gasolinetruck in theeastpartofthesite. Thevehicleswerein baddisrepairandmissing
partsnecessaryfor operation.Most of thevehiclesweresurroundedby tall weeds.None
oftheabandonedvehicleshadcurrentlicenseplates.Theabandonedcarsareshownin
photographs 1078055001-~-11102003-003, 1078055001—11102003-004, and
1078055001~11102003-006.The abandonedgasolinetruck is shownin photographs
1078055001---11102003-010, 1078055001-41102003-011 and 1078055001-41102003-
013. Also on-site were two pickup trucks anda backhoe. These were not visibly disabled
andwerenot apparentlyabandoned.

A refrigeratorthat still hadits doorson it wasobservedin thewestareaofsite. This
refrigeratoris shownin photograph1078055001—11102003-005.

Therewerenumerouspiecesofscrapmetalaroundtheedgesofthesite. While some
scrapmetalwassortedand onracks,mostof it wasin pilesor scatteredon theground.
Thescrapmetalis shownin photographs1078055001--i1102003-001,
1078055001-41102003-002, 1078055001-41102003-003, 1078055001-41102003-004,
1078055001-41102003-005, 1078055001-41102003-006, 1078055001-41102003-012,
1078055001-11102003-013, 1078055001-11102003-014, and 1078055001-11102003-
015.

In addition to thedisorganizedpiles ofscrapmetal,therewereorganizedpilesof metal
buildingpartsand,in onearea,arackwith sortedmetalbuilding parts.Thesorted,
organizedmetalbuildingpartswerenot consideredto be disposedof atthis site.



Manyofthedrumsthat wereinvestigatedby theStateof Illinois in June1998werestill
atthesiteduringthis inspection.Drumsare shownin photographs
l078055001---11102003-007, 1078055001-41102003-008 and 1078055001-11102003-
009. There were also small metal tanksandusedtires atthis locationandshown in the
above-listedphotographs.I shookthedrumsthatremainedat thesite.Therewereno free
liquids that I heardsloshingin any ofthedrums. Theopendrumthatis shownlying on
its ~idein photograph1078055001-41102003-007containedwhatappearedto be soil.
Noneoftheotherdrumshadthestoppersthat theAgencyhadput in thepunchedholesin
thetopsofthedrums.Therewereno hydrocarbonodorsnotedin theareaof anyof the
drums.

Therewerethreelargebrushpileson this site.Thebrushpilesareshownin photographs
1078055001—.11102003-010,1078055001-41102003-Oil,and 1078055001-11102003-
012.Identifiablebranchesofyew(Taxussp.),tree-of-heaven(Ailianthusaltissima),
gingko (Gingkobiloba), andnortherncatalpa(Catalpaspeciosa)wereobservedin the
piles. Thesespecieswerenot foundgrowingat thissite.No largetree-clearingeffort was
apparentatthis property.Sincethis landscapewastewasnot generatedatthis siteand
this siteis notprovidedorsupervisedby aunitof local government,burningofthis waste
at thissite is prohibited. -

Theapparentviolationsobservedaremarkedon theattachedchecklist.

cc: BOL/FOS — SpringfieldRegionalFile
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• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 1O78O~5OO1— Logan County
Lincoln/Parker
FOS File

Date: November 10, 2003
TIme: 10:30AM
Direction:West
Photo by: William Zierath
Photo File Name:
1078055001—i1102003-001
Comments:

Date: November10.2003
Time: 10:30AM
Direction: Southwest
Photo by: William Zierath
PhotoFile Name:
1078055001—i 1102003-002
Comments:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Date:November10,2003
Time: 10:30AM
Direction: West
Photo by: William Zierath
Photo File Name:
1078055001—il102003-003
Comments:

Date: November 10,2003
TIme: 10:31 AM
Direction:West
Photo by: William Zierath
Photo File Name:
1078055001—i1102003-004
Comments:

LPC # 1078055001— Logan County
Lincoin/Paiker
FOS File



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 1078055001 — Logan County
Lincoln/Parker
FOS File

Date: November10,2003
TIme: 10:31 AM
Direction: West
Photoby: WiII[am Zierath
Photo File Name:
1078055001—i1102003-005
Comments:

Date: November10,2003
Time: 10:31 AM
Direction: Southwest
Photoby: William Zierath
PhotoFile Name:
1078055001—i1102003-006
Comments:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 1078055001 — Logan County
Lincoln/Parker
FOS File

Date: November10,2003
Time: 10:32 AM
Direction: South
Photo by: William Zierath
PhotoFile Name:
1078055001—i1102003-007
Comments:

Date:November10,2003
Time: 10:32AM
Direction:Southeast
Photo by: William Zierath
Photo File Name:
1078055001--i1102003-008
Comments:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

~ureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Date: November10,2003
Time: 10:32AM
Direction: Northeast
Photo by: William Zierath
PhotoFile Name:
1078055001—il102003-009
Comments:

Date: November10,2003
Time: 10:32AM
Direction: East
Photoby: William Zierath
Photo File Name:
1078055001—li102003-010
Comments:

[PC # 1078055001 — Logan County
LlncolnJParker
FOS File



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 1078055001 — Logan County
Lincoln/Parker
FOS File

Date: November 10,2003
Time: 10:33AM
Direction: Northeast
Photo by: William Zierath
Photo File Name:
1078055001—i1102003-011
Comments:

Date: November10,2003
Time: 10:33AM
Direction: North
Photoby: William Zierath
PhotoFile Name:
1078055001—i1102003-012
Comments:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

[PC #1078055001— Logan County
Lincoln/Parker
FOS File

Date: November 10,2003
Time: 10:34 AM
Direction: East
Photoby: William Zierath
Photo File Name:
1078055001—il102003-013
Comments:

Date: November10,2003
Time: 10:35 AM
Direction:Northwest
Photoby: William Zierath
Photo File Name:
1078055001—il102003-014
Comments:

L



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 1078055001 — Logan County
Lincoln/Parker
FOSFile

Date: November 10,2003
Time: 10:35AM
Direction: North
Photo by: William Zierath
Photo File Name:
1078055001—ill02003-015
Comments:



PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I did on the15th dayofDecember,sendby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceipt.

Requested,with postagethereonfully prepaid,bydepositingin aUnitedStatesPostOffice Box atrue

and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST

To: Charles L. Parker
217 1/2 5. Sangamon
Lincoln, Illinois 62656

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceiptRequested,with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: Dorothy Gunn,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Michelle M. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER


